FLEET SERVICE WRITER - dept want RCLS to ASSET INFORMATION SPECIALIST 0 1 0

FLEET TECHNICIAN 0 1 0

FLEET TECHNICIAN II 0 7 0

MASTER EVT TECHNICIAN 0 1 0

ALLOCATED FTE COUNT 0.8 12.5 0.8

Hernando County, Florida

Table of Contents | CIP Plan
County Website

ADOPTED BUDGETS ​ ​

FY23 Adopted FY24 Adopted 2025 Budget Increase | (Decrease) Percentage Increase | (Decrease)

https://stories.opengov.com/hernandocountyfl/d37fbf4d-a790-4084-ab73-2d48cbe20a2e/published/eLVi-ulAy
https://stories.opengov.com/hernandocountyfl/0feaa636-8f3a-455a-917f-96e61daaabdd/published/M84nHd7cC
https://www.hernandocounty.us/departments/departments-n-z/public-information

Community Services - Area of Operations

Includes: Parks & Rec, Sensitive Lands, Waterways and Aquatics, Libraries, Animal Services, UF
Extension, Veterans Services

Personnel Services increased due to position requests and annual increase.
Operating Expense increased due to maintenance and repairs at various park locations.
Capital Outlay decreased due to reduction in number of Capital projects for FY25.
Other Sources Revenue is Balance Forward Cash reserved for specific departments within
Community Services

Area of Operations Community Services

Expenses

Personnel Services $6,017,404 $7,221,439 $7,775,475 $554,036 8%

Operating Expense $5,273,614 $5,321,151 $6,763,629 $1,442,478 27%

Capital Outlay $2,184,500 $1,973,235 $2,083,486 $110,251 6%

Transfers $156,650 $140,900 $166,756 $25,856 18%

Budget Reserves $189,850 $243,909 $0 ($243,909) (100%)

EXPENSES TOTAL $13,822,018 $14,900,634 $16,789,346 $1,888,712 13%

Revenues

Licenses and Permits $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 0%

Intergovernmental $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $0 0%

Charges for Services $1,037,500 $1,054,645 $1,039,715 ($14,930) (1%)

Fines and Forfeitures $30,750 $30,750 $33,745 $2,995 10%

Miscellaneous $192,825 $140,375 $89,015 ($51,360) (37%)

Transfers $42,939 $53,200 $56,000 $2,800 5%

Other Sources $251,182 $294,354 $623,736 $329,382 112%

REVENUES TOTAL $1,600,196 $1,618,324 $1,887,211 $268,887 17%

Surplus | (Deficit) ($12,221,822) ($13,282,310) ($14,902,135) – –

Hernando County, FL
Board of County Commissioners

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Annual Budget

ADOPTED BUDGETS ​ ​

FY23 Adopted FY24 Adopted 2025 Budget Increase | (Decrease) Percentage Increase | (Decrease)

Intergovernmental Revenue consists of State Grants and Revenue Sharing

Community Services by Department

2022 - 23 Adopted Budget 2023 - 24 Adopted Budget 2024 - 25 Adopted Budget

Parks & Recreation $7,216,553 $6,862,961 $7,025,889

Library Services $3,112,529 $3,524,389 $4,107,039

Animal Services $1,437,873 $1,900,757 $2,213,630

Aquatic Services & Waterways $1,080,796 $1,329,244 $1,683,736

[…]

Impact Fee - Fire & Ambulance
Hernando County Fire Rescue exists to provide high quality community-oriented fire, medical, and
emergency services. This statement truly shows the desire to take care of people, which is the
ultimate mentality needed to be successful as a fire department.

Goals
We continue to empower those on our staff to analyze different components of training,
operations, and equipment that has resulted in both increased financial responsibility in some
areas and greater efficiency in others. We have assigned specific areas of responsibility to
members of the department to ensure a continuous review and increased level of pride and
ownership throughout the department. There is a vast amount of experience and knowledge within
the fire department, and we are striving to use everyone’s strengths as a strategic advantage to
challenge the status quo in the fire service and empower those we serve to reduce fire and critical
health risks.

Impact Fees are used for Capital expenditures within the applicable district associated with growth
in the community, particular for this fund new ambulances.  Currently the average cost of an
ambulance is $500,000.

Impact Fee - Ambulance

Expenses

Operating Expense $100,000 $0 $20,000 $20,000 –

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 –

Budget Reserves $116,191 $177,082 $86,301 ($90,781) (51%)

EXPENSES TOTAL $216,191 $177,082 $106,301 ($70,781) (40%)

Revenues

Licenses and Permits $48,000 $48,000 $54,000 $6,000 13%

Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 –

Other Sources $168,191 $129,082 $52,301 ($76,781) (59%)

REVENUES TOTAL $216,191 $177,082 $106,301 ($70,781) (40%)

Surplus | (Deficit) $0 $0 $0 – –

Impact Fee - Fire-HC Fire

Expenses

Operating Expense $150,000 $220,000 $220,000 $0 0%

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $50,000 $50,000 –

Budget Reserves $2,126,621 $2,065,982 $1,926,779 ($139,203) (7%)

EXPENSES TOTAL $2,276,621 $2,285,982 $2,196,779 ($89,203) (4%)

Revenues

Licenses and Permits $410,000 $240,000 $350,000 $110,000 46%

Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 –

Other Sources $1,866,621 $2,045,982 $1,846,779 ($199,203) (10%)

REVENUES TOTAL $2,276,621 $2,285,982 $2,196,779 ($89,203) (4%)

Surplus | (Deficit) $0 $0 $0 – –

Hernando County, FL
Board of County Commissioners

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Annual Budget

ADOPTED BUDGETS ​ ​

FY23 Adopted FY24 Adopted 2025 Budget Increase | (Decrease) Percentage Increase | (Decrease)

ADOPTED BUDGETS ​ ​

FY23 Adopted FY24 Adopted 2025 Budget Increase | (Decrease) Percentage Increase | (Decrease)

Impact Fees are used for Capital Projects within the applicable district associated with growth in
the community.

Impact Fees are used for Capital Projects within the applicable district associated with growth in
the community.

Impact Fee Fire

Expenses

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 –

Budget Reserves $0 $66,187 $63,978 ($2,209) (3%)

EXPENSES TOTAL $0 $66,187 $63,978 ($2,209) (3%)

Revenues

Licenses and Permits $0 $6,000 $0 ($6,000) (100%)

Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 $0 –

Other Sources $0 $60,187 $63,978 $3,791 6%

REVENUES TOTAL $0 $66,187 $63,978 ($2,209) (3%)

Surplus | (Deficit) $0 $0 $0 – –

Table of Contents | CIP Plan
County Website

ADOPTED BUDGETS ​ ​

FY23 Adopted FY24 Adopted 2025 Budget Increase | (Decrease) Percentage Increase | (Decrease)

https://stories.opengov.com/hernandocountyfl/d37fbf4d-a790-4084-ab73-2d48cbe20a2e/published/eLVi-ulAy
https://www.hernandocounty.us/home/showpublisheddocument/7310/637686824788594343
https://www.hernandocounty.us/departments/departments-n-z/public-information

Emergency Management
Thank you in advance for your time in reviewing the following Hernando County Fire Rescue fiscal
year 24/25 budget proposal. The recommendations outlined are some of the actions we can work